

# Board of Commissioners of Cook County

## Legislation Details

File #:	17-0413	Version: 1	Name:	System Innovators a division of Harris, Jacksonville, Florida			
Туре:	Contract Amendment (Technology)		Status:	Approved			
File created:	11/23/2016		In control:	Board of Commissioners			
On agenda:	7/19/2017		Final action:	7/19/2017			
Title:	PROPOSED CONTRACT (TECHNOLOGY)						
	Department(s): Clerk of the Circuit Court, Cook County Department of Revenue and Cook County Sheriff's Office.						
	Vendor: System Innovators, a division of N. Harris Computer Corporation, Jacksonville, Florida						
	Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract						
	Good(s) or Service(s): iNovah Software Maintenance and Support						
	Contract Value: \$779,065.79						
	Contract period: 7/1/2017 - 6/30/2022, with one (1) one (1)year renewal option						
	Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2017 \$145,281.26; FY 2018 \$150,366.10; FY 2019 \$155,628.92; FY 2020 \$161,075.93; FY 2021 166,713.58.						
	Fiscal Impact per Department:						
	Clerk of the Circuit Court: FY 2017: \$67,032.00; FY 2018: \$69,378.12; FY 2019 \$71,806.35; FY 2020 \$74,319.58; FY 2021: 76,920.76.						
	Cook County Department of Revenue: FY 2017: \$28,176.86; FY 2018: \$29,163.05; FY 2019: \$30,183.76; FY 2020: \$31,240.19; FY 2021: \$32,333.59.						
	Cook County Sheriff's Office: FY 2017 \$50,072.40; FY 2018: \$51,824.93; FY 2019: \$53,638.81; FY 2020: \$55,516.16; FY 2021: \$57,459.23.						
	Accounts: 335-441; 007-441; 230-441						
	Contract Number(s): 1418-13938						
	Concurrence(s): The contract-specific goal set on this contract was zero.						
	The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.						
	The Bureau of Technology Concurs						
	Summary: The Clerk of the Circuit Court, Sheriff's Office and Department of Revenue request authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute a contract with the System Innovators to provide maintenance and technical support for the existing iNovah software currently in use for the revenue/cashiering system in three County agencies. The County was able to obtain cost savings of a 1.5% in annual support and maintenance fees by negotiating a five-year support and obtain consistent service levels for all three agencies.						

obtain consistent service levels for all three agencies.

### File #: 17-0413, Version: 1

This is a Sole Source Procurement pursuant to Section 34-139 of the Cook County Procurement Code.

#### Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) DOROTHY BROWN, Clerk	of the Circuit Court
--	----------------------

#### Code sections:

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/19/2017	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass